(i) Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

Singapore
Dollar

Australian
Dollar Euro

Sterling
Pound

Malaysian
Ringgit

Japanese
Yen

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

FH-REIT Group
2017

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents 82 5 571 1,014 – –
Trade and other receivables – 8,251 1,061 2,217 1,440 –
Derivative financial

instruments – 1 630 – – –
82 8,257 2,262 3,231 1,440 –

Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables (5) – (305) – – –
Derivative financial

instruments – (1,258) (1,482) (4,023) (23) –
(5) (1,258) (1,787) (4,023) (23) –

Net currency exposure 77 6,999 475 (792) 1,417 –

FH-BT Group
2018

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents – 333 – – – –
Trade and other receivables – 15 – – – –
Net currency exposure – 348 – – – –

2017
Financial assets
Trade and other receivables – 182 – – – –
Net currency exposure – 182 – – – –

Sensitivity analysis

A 1% strengthening/weakening of the Singapore dollar against the following currencies during
the financial year would (decrease)/increase the total return (before any tax effects) and Stapled
Securityholders’ funds by the amounts as shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables,
in particular interest rates, remain constant.

Annual Report 2018  |  221

Notes to
the Financial Statements
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2018

28. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

 (a) Market risk (cont’d)

  (i) Foreign currency risk (cont’d)
Singapore

Dollar
Australian

Dollar Euro
Sterling

Pound
Malaysian

Ringgit
Japanese

Yen
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

FHT
2018

Increase in total return for
the financial year

-1% weakening of the
Singapore dollar –* 112 67 62 163 55

(Decrease)/Increase in
Stapled Securityholders’
funds

-1% weakening of the
Singapore dollar – (1,034) (280) (1,870) – 1,279

Decrease in total return for
the financial year

-1% strengthening of the
Singapore dollar –* (112) (67) (62) (163) (55)

Increase/(Decrease) in
Stapled Securityholders’
funds

-1% strengthening of the
Singapore dollar – 1,034 371 1,870 – (1,305)

2017

Increase/(Decrease) in total
return for the financial
year

-1% weakening of the
Singapore dollar –* 16 (23) (33) (132) –

Decrease in Stapled
Securityholders’ funds

-1% weakening of the
Singapore dollar – (1,125) (278) (1,961) – –

(Decrease)/Increase in total
return for the financial
year

-1% strengthening of the
Singapore dollar –* (16) 23 33 132 –

Increase in Stapled
Securityholders’ funds

-1% strengthening of the
Singapore dollar – 1,122 398 1,957 – –

* Denotes amount less than $1,000

222  |  Frasers Hospitality Trust

Notes to
the Financial Statements
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2018

28. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

 (a) Market risk (cont’d)

  (i) Foreign currency risk (cont’d)

Singapore
Dollar

Australian
Dollar Euro

Sterling
Pound

Malaysian
Ringgit

Japanese
Yen

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

FH-REIT Group
2018

Increase in total return for
the financial year

-1% weakening of the
Singapore dollar –* 108 67 62 163 55

(Decrease)/Increase in
Stapled Securityholders’
funds

-1% weakening of the
Singapore dollar – (1,034) (280) (1,870) – 1,279

[…]

Group’s policy. Generally, the maturities of these interest rate derivative financial instruments follow
the maturities of the related borrowings.

224  |  Frasers Hospitality Trust

Notes to
the Financial Statements
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2018

28. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)

 (a) Market risk (cont’d)

  (ii) Interest rate risk (cont’d)

At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the interest-bearing financial instruments were as
follows:

FHT FH-REIT Group FH-BT Group
2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Nominal Amount Variable
Rate Instruments

Borrowings (565,948) (663,165) (565,948) (663,165) – –
Derivative financial

instruments 325,000 449,654 325,000 449,654 – –
(240,948) (213,511) (240,948) (213,511) – –

Sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points (bp) in interest rate at the end of the financial year would increase/
(decrease) the Stapled Group’s total return (before any tax effects) and Stapled Securityholders’
funds by the amounts below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

Total return
Stapled

Securityholders’ funds

FHT and FH-REIT Group
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
Cash flow sensitivity $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

2018 (2,409) 2,409 2,364 (2,402)

2017 (2,135) 2,135 6,001 (6,973)

 (b) Credit risk

Credit risk is the potential financial loss resulting from the failure of a customer or a counterparty to settle
its financial and contractual obligations with the Stapled Group, as and when they fall due.

The Stapled Group’s objective is to seek continual revenue growth while minimising losses incurred due
to increased credit risk exposure. The REIT Manager has established credit limits for lessees and monitor
their balances on an ongoing basis. Credit evaluations are performed by the REIT Manager before lease
agreements are entered into with the lessees. Credit risk is also mitigated by the rental deposits held for